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2.0 What, in your opinion, are the five most pressing issues for security cooperation, in priority order?

2.1 Responsiveness

· To include the total time it takes to deliver an LOA to a customer after receipt of their LOR and the ability to provide program execution status to customers.  DSCA-led initiatives designed to improve the quality of LORs, (i.e., to put more information into customers' hands about basic FMS processes and to expedited LOA countersignature) are meaningful steps toward improving overall system responsiveness.

2.2 Work Force

· AFMC is experiencing an aging workforce without the needed personnel management tools necessary to ensure an adequate pool of qualified personnel is available to backfill vacancies as they are created through employee retirement.  AFMC has instituted a long-range management program (Workforce Shaping 2005) to address the issue.  This program includes a variety of personnel management initiatives including expanded use of the Palace Acquire intern program.  These efforts will mitigate the forecasted "brain drain" by inducting new personnel with desired aptitudes.  However, the various organizational functionals must supplement the program with tailored developmental and training opportunities that will provide the breadth and depth of knowledge and skills pertinent to their particular specialty areas.  The security cooperation community needs to properly target and plan for the developmental and training resources needed to offset the projected loss of employee expertise.

2.3 Automation

· There should be continued and expanded use of web-based technology by DSCA, DISAM and the MILDEPs to post and link important security cooperation program information across the DoD security cooperation community.  The community should consider a notification mechanism when important new information has been posted that would alert "subscribers."  The process would be similar to Deskbook's AcqNow subscription service.  Without this notification service, community personnel must rely on web surfing or word-of-mouth to become aware of information posting.

The DoD and the USAF is moving more and more toward a digital environment in the management of information and data.  Many countries are lagging behind the US in investing in the support infrastructure and business management process necessary to take full advantage of this technology.  The DoD/USAF must take steps to further publicize the cost benefits of this technology while being prepared to support the continuing data needs of those countries that cannot/will not commit to the necessary investment.  How does the DoD support the "analog" needs of FMS purchasers in a "digital" environment? Use of web-based technology is expanding exponentially around the globe.  The security cooperation community needs to put more information in the hands of FMS customers quicker and with the capability of manipulating the data themselves to extract needed management reports, data analysis, etc.  This capability can be more responsive to customer needs while relieving dwindling security cooperation personnel from the need to respond to routine customer inquiries.  Additionally, the technology needs to be leveraged in those areas that are heavily reliant upon hard copy paper processing (for instance, country submission of supply discrepancy reports).  The capability exists today, but the DoD and FMS customers must mutually agree to the benefits and make the necessary investment in the hardware required.

2.4 Direct Commercial Sales
· DCS of state-of-the-art technology systems often require DoD support services in order to be effective.  (Note: DoD support/involvement is mandated for commercial AEW&C systems to ensure adequate interoperability).  Presently there is no method available for contractors to directly pay the DoD for needed services.  AECA Section 30 provides a means for contractors to pay the DoD for GFE/GFM related costs (to include DoD administrative services) in support of weapon system sales, but there is no comparable provision for DoD services that might be unrelated to GFE/GFM.  The only recourse is to require the purchasing country to establish an LOA for DoD services.

2.5 Performance Measures

· Meaningful performance metrics need to be implemented that adequately assess the quality and health of critical security cooperation processes.  These measures must be flexible enough to cascade down through the DoD security cooperation support infrastructure so each descending organizational level can see how they contribute to the overall mission.  As performance measures are developed, care should be taken to ensure they will drive desired behavior.  Metrics should be easily tracked via mechanized systems.  While standardization may be desirable, it may not be practical in all cases due to the variances in business processes between the various MILDEPs.

3.0 How can the elements of security cooperation better support the recent DPG and regional CINC objectives/TEP?

No Response

4.0 How do we define and achieve needed coalition capabilities, particularly in areas of counter terrorism; of C4I?

No Response

5.0 What are the challenges to supporting both FMS and DCS?

· Implementation of the Team International concept should help alleviate some past problems wherein FMS versus DCS for particular programs tended to be conducted in vacuums apart from one another and information cross-flow was deficient.  As mentioned previously, some means should be devised to permit contractors to reimburse the DoD for services rendered that are required to successfully deliver a DCS.  The requirement to have a concurrent LOA or cooperative agreement in place to coincide with the DCS arrangement introduces added schedule risk into the process.

· Technology transfer and releasability.

· Defining the items/technologies that can be sold as DCS versus FMS.

· Clear definition of “interoperability” for C2 systems.

6.0 What is needed to improve FMS/international participation in US acquisition programs? What programs?

No Response

7.0 What new major acquisitions via FMS are anticipated for FY03-04? Same for major sustainment efforts?

· Potential New Acquisitions for AEW&C – Turkey, South Korea, Italy

· AWACS Sustainment Efforts – United Kingdom, France

· Major AWACS Upgrades – France, NATO, Saudi Arabia

· F-16 Sales – Various Eastern European countries; Oman

· F-15 Sale – Korea

8.0 What specific steps toward process improvement offer the most payoff?



· Expand use of automation to reduce internal DoD processing of security cooperation program paper (for example, LOAs and related documentation, SDRs, etc) to shorten DoD pipeline time.  Additionally, put more program information into customers' hands through automated management information system capability wherein customers can "pull", manipulate, and analyze country program data without submitting "push" requests to DoD security cooperation personnel.  Ideally, business process improvements should be pursued in concert by the MILDEPS to achieve greater standardization and consistency and to reduce the negative effects of duplication of effort or "recreating the wheel."

· Institute an aggressive information campaign with customers about the DoD's and MILDEPs movement toward data digitization emphasizing benefits in reduced logistics support costs, more timely management information, etc.

· Improve sharing of best business practices across the DoD security cooperation community.

9.0 What do you see as the priorities for other security cooperation programs, such as IMET, Grant EDA, draw-downs, etc.?

No Response
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